NI AN AN AU LT84 RIBINN a4 LR URNS T T3 L e

¢

404 NY T SAU-UATAIT T

s
UAIUTE  pananu

-

s
<
o
ok |
e
c

‘%

A a A' ,,‘J L ? : o ) 2 & o 5y
QﬂmﬁuwuﬁuLﬂﬂaﬁuwudﬁﬂdﬂﬁihﬂnﬁﬂﬁn%@ﬂ%ﬂiﬂid@ﬁ?ﬂ?ﬂi?ﬂﬂﬁaﬂiuﬂﬁum%ﬁ-
' %) Y ; 3
LUUNITATEINT 70 895

FUAATHEAEH I N TUNA YN S

n.ri. 2519 ' §

1 17078870



ECONCMIC STUDY OF TOLL RCAD BANG PA IN-NAKHCONSAWAN

HIGHWAY I THAILAND

MR, WANCHAI PARKLUCK

A Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements
for the Degree of liaster of Engineering
Department of Civil Engineering
Graduate School *
Chulalongkorn University

1976



Accepted by the Graduate School, Chulalongkorn University in

partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Master of

Engineering,.

Thesis Committee

v

Xoria ﬁ’.dm;,.

00008 EORI00PPPO00OCRBOCCOBRESD eo0e00ReGOGLCe

Dean of the Gradua‘ce School

N itm)r i P S
@08 0O POGDSGOO00RPDO0PDO8O0PNQGO0PPOODOOCOOOESPNOEODISD

(Prof. Dr. Niwat Daranandana, Chairman)

Su 3% % Qmovw&‘-

€00 E000000000NODPSOOOCSNBOOSRBSIOOSGSDODES ........'....

( &svoosProf. Sukree Kampananonda)

L N 200000 QSONOGOSNSIOCOOODOODD Ses00Ceee

l .
g 7Q Y‘ﬁ_é?,/(. / Dinssrrcnss

(Asste Profe, Supradit Bunnag)

(Mr, Anukalya Israsena Ne lyoudiya)

Advisor: IMr. Anukalya Israsena Na Syudhyo

Date: April 1976



v 5 e A & A ]
WATRIME IS AT AN LHTEERIT89N WA L LR TuLTuLEy
¢

UNUT LAU-UATENIT TR
‘4 s s ar i ~ y
T UNIUTY  AIRaNE wgun - AEInTTulysa

~ 2 -
4 Unnsrinuen 2518

UNAnYD

: (_ 3 . ; . = &
2ﬂﬂ?3ﬁdﬂﬂﬂdﬂﬁ?ﬁﬂﬁﬁulWﬂW?$Wﬁﬂﬁ§8ﬂHﬁUWDﬁﬂﬂﬂﬂWﬁd%@ﬁ@LﬂUﬁﬁ

‘ - [} ) z ¢ d ¥ - v d ‘ﬁy
FITULUHNUAUN N GG U NUT SOU=URIEITTR 9 LT dun1ean L dunagvitia il e
Tunrsauuanudanaiiinan wilsaaad sz indlnauan iilesnmnasnaranung 1az 1

1 v

g i ~ 92 e
nqiﬁﬂyﬁiﬂuﬁﬂqauﬂnﬁlu;ﬂﬁﬂanqitﬂ?UULﬁﬂnizuaﬁqLﬁuMﬁqwqﬁﬂq Touilsey
o ] {7} v
LTUUANIN AT 282 138 LUANT LAUNAN ;A laau999n13 lauaunanLe faanay

4 v L
ansuzuas QULLLIBNNIT IS uﬂnWﬁnﬁﬂQ1nwﬁﬂﬂiaﬁioaiﬂt5unuua:2ﬂwﬂﬁﬂ

o 2

1 . A S v
Uaema aee sl anae e L funass sut Buuda TINNAT ALY

v Py . ¢ v ’_24
1%Uﬁquﬁuzﬂﬂiﬂﬂizﬁdﬂu@§LMQUﬂﬂﬂOﬂﬂ?qﬁWﬁdﬁﬁidﬂqﬂu

4 I t i ¢
Uﬂ?ﬁﬂﬂﬁ?ﬁﬂHQWU3ﬁl quﬁﬂﬁﬁLﬁﬁﬁqﬁiiﬂLﬁﬁhﬁqﬂﬂﬁdﬂizﬂu—Uﬁiﬁﬁ55ﬂ

X o e . . G A T A
UNUNUIWNENPYRRUBU N L FU - - @ﬂl?ﬂﬂlﬂﬂﬁilﬁﬂﬂﬁd, ﬂi:ﬁﬂﬂﬂﬂqﬂﬁqﬂﬂﬂﬁﬂﬁi
L. WV g

¥ & o o q"
Taralunas L Aunag AaBNIURINE s MINGLLT MLy lanaanared el




Thesis Title Economic Study of Toll Road: Bang Pa In-Nakhonsawan
Highway, in Thailand
Name lir, Wanchai Parkluck, Department of Civil Engineering

Academic Year 1975

ABSTRACT

The objective of this study was to investigate the role of
Bang Pa In-Nakhonsawan toll highway as an alternative route to the
middle and northern parts of Thailand. Measurements of travel time,
travel speed, traffic—volume, chéraoter of traffic and traffic pattern
were made in driving along the toll highway and alternative free high-
ways between the same termini, Origin and destination studies as well
as questionaires concering the preference of routes were made at the
same time to determine the number of motorists that choose each routew--

the toll highway and alternative nontoll highways.

Analysis including the factors of unit travel cost, toll charge,
savings in travei time and cost, reasons and percentage of motorist
electing to use the toll highway were made. The results were that the
Bang Pa In-Nakhonsawan toll highway played an important role in
reducing travel time and travel costs hence, saving or benefit plus

comfort and conveniences to the road user as a whole.,



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The author‘is deeply indebted to Mr. Anukalya Israsena Na Ayudhya
for his generous guidance, supefvis?on and egpecially for his encourage~
ment in this research. Special acknowledgement is also made to Prof, Dr
Niwat Daranandana, Assoc. Prof, Sukree Kumpanananda and Asst. Dr. Supradit
Bunnag  to serve on his thesis committee,

Acknowledgement are due to Mf. Chawalit Sukhawanms engineer of
the Research Traffic Section, and Mre Kitipol Asaparporn engineer of
the Research Project Section for their invaluable suggestions and

some available data on the toll road,

Finally, the author wishes to acknowledge and thank the graduate

‘

school of Chulalongkorn University for the financial supporte.



TABLLE OF CONTENTS

Title Pdge in THai .
Title Pagebin English
Thesis Approval
Abstract in Thai
Abstract in English

Acknowledgements

Table of Contents
List of Tables

List of Figures

Chapter
: INTRODUCT ION
| The Route and Its History
Purpose and Scope
Lxpected Usefulness of the Study
Literature Review
L TRAFFIC STUDIES OF THE BANG PA IN~NAKHONSAWAN

HIGHWAY
Traffic Volume
Vehicle Registration
The Variation of Traffic by Hour
The Variation of Daily Traffic in a Week

The Variation of Daily Traffic by Month

i
%iL

‘iv

vi

vii

RXiv

N O O D

12
2.

21

42
42



Tiid

TABLE OF CONITENTS (continued)

Chapter ' Page
Composition of Traffic Volume 46
Origin-Destination Surveys 48
Trip Purpose for Passenger Car 57
Motorists® Choiée of Route 59
Average.Occupancy Rate 62
Journey Time and Speed lleasurements A 63

i i 3 UNIT ROAD USER COST 67
The Component of the Road User Cost 69
Determination of Road.User Cost Component 70

Depreciation Cost 75
Interest Cost 15

Fuel Cost ‘ _ 76

Tyre Cost : 77
Parts Cost : 78
Labour.Cost 79
Lubricant Cost 80
Overhead Cost 81
Occupapts Time Cost , 82

v BENLFIT TO ROAD USER COST Bg
Distance 88

Average Travel Speed 90



Chapter

v

REFLRENCES
APPENDICES

VITA

TABLE OF CONIENTS (continued)

Travel Time
Road User Cost
CONCLUSIONS AND RECOLMENDATIONS

Recommendations for Further Work

X

100

101

103



Number

2

3e

6.
Te
8.
9.
10,

11

12.

13
14 .

15.

LIST OF TABLES

a8

Title gz

o

Past and Present Toll Rates

Details of Traffic Counting Station Along Route
Nos. 32, 1 and 309‘

Average Daily Traffic (ADT) and Percentage of
Buses and Trucks on Route Nos. 32 and 1

Average Daily Traffic.(ADT) and Percentage of
Buses and Trucks 6n Route No, 1

Average Daily Traffic (ADT) and Percentage of
Buses and Trucks on Route Nos. 1 and 309

Vehicle Registration in Changwat Ayuthaya by Year
Vehicle Registration in Changwat Ang Thong by Year
Vehicle Registration in Changwat Lopburi by Year
Vehicle Registration in Changwat Singburi by Year
Vehiocle Registration in Changwat Chai Nat by Year
Vehicle Registration in Changwat Uthai Theni by
Year

Vehicle Registratién in Changwat Nakhoﬁsawan by
Year

Vehicle Registration Combined the Seven Changwats
Vehicle Registration of the Whole Kingdom of
Thailand Excluding Bangkok

Hourly Volume in a Week at Bang Pa In Toll Station

(8th=-13th Decembexr 1975)

13

12

16

17

22

23

24

25

27

28

29

30

34



Number

164

17

18,

19.

20,

214

22,

23.

24 .

25.

26.

27

LIST OF TABLES (continued)

Title

Average Daily Troffic By iionth at Bang Pa In

Toll Gate

Average Daily Traffic by lonth at, Ang Thong Toll
Gate i

Percentage Composition of Traffic Volume

Origin and Destiﬁation Zonesg

Sampling Factors for Each Type of Vehicle on
Wednesddy 10th December 1975 “

Sempling Factors fox Each Tyﬁe of Vehicle on
Saturday 13th December 1975

Daily Trips by Types of Vehicle Between Zone O

and Other Zones on Weekday |

Daily Trips by Types of Vehicle Between Zone O

and Other Zones on Veckend

Total Daily Trips by Four Types of Vehicle Between
Zone O and Cthexr Zones

Trip Purpose fbr Passenger Cars on Typical Weekdny
by Percentage

Trip Purpose for Passenger Cars on Typical Weekend
by Percentage

The Number of Sample and Percentage of Total Studied

Type of Vehicles for iotorists' Choice of Route

X3

Page

44

ba

53

54

b

57

57

60



xia

LIST OF TABL:S  (continued)

Number | Title Page
28, iAverage Occupancy Rate G2
29 Average Travel Time Between Two Toll Gates and

Average Travel épeed by Type of Vehicles .64
304 Average Travel Time and Speed on Route Nos. 1 and

309 for Cars N : 66
i Costs of the Typical Passenger Vehicle 70
32, The Cost of the Light Commercial Vehicle . | 12
33. The Cost of Heavy Bus ‘ 73
34. The Cost of Heavy Truck | T4
35, Basic Average Depreciation Cost 75
36, Basic Average Interest Cost ' . 76
3T Basic Fuel Cost 7T
38,  Basic Tyres Cost 78
39. Basic Parts Cost 79
40, Basic Labour Cost 79
41. Basic Lubricant Cost | 81
42 Basic Overhead Cost S 81
43. Vehicle Occupancies and Trip Purposes 82
44, Times Values of Vehicle Occupants : 84
45, Time Cost by Vehicle Type (at benchmark speed) 84

46, Summary of the Basic Cost Components by Type of

Vehicle 85



Number

47,

48,

49.

50.

51.

5

xiii
LIST OF TABLES (continued)

Title Page

Road User Cost (Baht/km) by Type of Vehicle for

Road Class I Paved ‘ 86
Road User Cost (Baht/km) by Type of Vehicle for
Road-Class I Paved v 87
Comparison of Distances Between Route No.32 and

Other Routes ' 89
Comparison of Average Travel Speed Between Route

No.32 and 01d Routes 91
Comparison of Travel Time Between Route No.32 and

0l1ld Routes 93
Comparison of Road User Costs (include toll charge)
Between Route No.32 and 0ld Routes : 9
Comparison of Road User Costs (exclude toll charge)

Between Route Ko.32 and 01d Routes : 95



Number

2
3.
.4.

Te

8.

9.

10

11,

LIST OF FIGURLS

Title

Study Routes

Average Daily Traffic (ADT) on Route No.1

Average Daily Traffic (ADT) on Route Nos.309 and 32

Vehicle Registrations in Changwats Ayuthaya, Ang

Combined

Thong, Singburi, Chai Nat and Seven Changwats

Vehicle Registrations in Changwats Lopburi, Utahi

Thani, Nakhonsawan, Seven Changwats Combined and

the Whole Kingdom Excluding Bangkok
Hourly Volume at Bang Pa In Toll Gate
8th December 1975 (both directions)
Hourly Volume at Bang Pa In Toll Gate
9th December 1975 (both directions)

Hourly Volume at Bang Pa In Toll Gate

+ 10th December 1975 (both directions)

Hourly Volume at Bang Pa In Toll Gate
11th December 1975 (both directions)
Hourly Volume at Bang Pa In Toll Gate
12th December 1975 (both directions)
Hourly Volumé at Bang Pa In Toll Gate

13th December 1975 (both directions)

on

on

on

on

lMonday

Tuesday

Wednesday

Thrusday

Friday

Seturday

Xiv

31

32

35

36

37

38

39

40



Number

12‘

13

4.

15

16.

17

18

LIST OF FIGURES (continued)

Title

Hourly Volume at Bang Pa In Toll Gate on Sunday
14th December 1975

Average Daily Traffic in a Week

Average Daily Traffic by Month
Origin-Destination Zones

Comparison of Total Trips by Percentage Between
Weekday and Weekend

Percentage of Trip Purpose of Passcnger Cars on
Route No. 32

Recason Distribution by Pcrcentage of liotorists!

Choice of Routc. No.32 by Bach Type of Vehicle

Ba

41

43

45

51

56

58

61



	Cover (Thai)
	Cover (English)
	Accepted
	Abstract (Thai)
	Abstract (English)
	Acknowledgements
	Contents

