## การศึกษาทางค้านเศรษฐกิจของทางหลวงเก็บค่าธรรมเนียม สายบางประอิน-นครสวรรค์



นายวันสัย ภาคลักษน์

004570

วิทยานิพนธ์นี้เป็นส่วนหนึ่งของการศึกษาตามหลักสูตรปริญญาวิศวกรรมศาสตรมหาบัญฑิต แผนกวิชา**วิ**ศวกรรมโยชา

บันทิตวิทยาลัย จุฬาลงกรพมหาวิทยาลัย

พ.ศ. 2519

# ECONOMIC STUDY OF TOLL ROAD BANG PA IN-NAKHONSAWAN HIGHWAY IN THAILAND



MR. WANCHAI PARKLUCK

A Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements

for the Degree of Master of Engineering

Department of Civil Engineering

Graduate School

Chulalongkorn University

1976

Accepted by the Graduate School, Chulalongkorn University in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Master of Engineering.

Kiril Prochadomia

Dean of the Graduate School

Thesis Committee

Nivat Darmade

(Prof. Dr. Niwat Daranandana, Chairman)

Sukree Kampananonda.

( Assoc. Prof. Sukree Kampananonda)

Supradit Dumag

(Asst. Prof. Supradit Bunnag)

(Mr. Anukalya Israsena Na Ayudhya)

Advisor: Mr. Anukalya Israsena Na Ayudhya

Date: April 1976

หัวข้อวิทยานีพนธ์ การศึกษาทางเศรษฐกิจของทางหลวงเก็บคำธรรมเนียมสาย
บางประอิน-นครสวรรค์
ชื่อ นายวันซัย ภาคลักษณ์ แผนก วิศวกรรมโยธา
ปีการทึกษา 2518

#### บทคัดยอ

จุดประสงค์ของการศึกษานี้เพื่อที่จะทำการศึกษาบทบาทของทางหลวงเก็บค่า ธรรมเนียมผ่านทางสาย บางประอิน-นครสวรรค์ ซึ่งเป็นเส้นทางอีกเส้นทางหนึ่งที่ใช้ ในการคมนาคมติดต่อกับภาคเหนือของประเทศไทยนอกเหนือจากทางหลวงหมายเลข 1 การศึกษาได้แสดงออกมาในรูปของการเปรียบเทียบระหวางเส้นทางทั้งสอง โดยประ เมินผลทางค้านระยะเวลาในการเดินทาง, ค่าใช้จ่ายของการใช้ยานพาหนะ ตลอดจน สักษณะและรูปแบบของการจราจร นอกจากนี้ยังไก้ทำการสารวจจุดเริ่มกันและจุดหมาย ปลายทางของยานพาหนะที่ใช้ทางหลวงเก็บค่าธรรมเนียมสายนี้ รวมทั้งการสอบถามผู้ ใช้ยานพาหนะถึงจุดประสงค์และเหตุผลของการใช้ทางหลวงสายนี้

ผลจากการศึกษาพบว่า ทางหลวงเก็บค่าธรรมเนียมสายบางประอิน-นครสวรรค์ นี้มีบทบาทที่สำคัญหลายอย่างเช่น:- ลดเวลาในการเดินทาง, ประหยัดค่าใช้จายของการ ใช้รถในการเดินทาง ตลอดจนความสะควกสบายสำหรับผู้ที่ใช้ทางหลวงสายนี้



Thesis Title Economic Study of Toll Road: Bang Pa In-Nakhonsawan
Highway in Thailand

Name Mr. Wanchai Parkluck, Department of Civil Engineering

Academic Year 1975

#### ABSTRACT

The objective of this study was to investigate the role of Bang Pa In-Nakhonsawan toll highway as an alternative route to the middle and northern parts of Thailand. Measurements of travel time, travel speed, traffic volume, character of traffic and traffic pattern were made in driving along the toll highway and alternative free highways between the same termini. Origin and destination studies as well as questionaires concering the preference of routes were made at the same time to determine the number of motorists that choose each route—the toll highway and alternative nontoll highways.

Analysis including the factors of unit travel cost, toll charge, savings in travel time and cost, reasons and percentage of motorist electing to use the toll highway were made. The results were that the Bang Pa In-Nakhonsawan toll highway played an important role in reducing travel time and travel costs hence, saving or benefit plus comfort and conveniences to the road user as a whole.

# \* ลูลล่าดกลาง \* ลูลล่าดกลาง

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The author is deeply indebted to Mr. Anukalya Israsena Na Ayudhya for his generous guidance, supervision and especially for his encouragement in this research. Special acknowledgement is also made to Prof. Dr Niwat Daranandana, Assoc. Prof. Sukree Kumpanananda and Asst. Dr. Supradit Bunnag to serve on his thesis committee.

Acknowledgement are due to Mr. Chawalit Sukhawanna engineer of the Research Traffic Section, and Mr. Kitipol Asaparporn engineer of the Research Project Section for their invaluable suggestions and some available data on the toll road.

Finally, the author wishes to acknowledge and thank the graduate school of Chulalongkorn University for the financial support.

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Title Page in Thai	i
Title Page in English	ii
Thesis Approval	iii
Abstract in Thai	iv
Abstract in English	v
Acknowledgements  Table of Contents	vi
Table of Contents	vii
List of Tables	x
List of Figures	xiv
Chapter	1
I INTRODUCTION	1
The Route and Its History	. 2
Purpose and Scope	6
Expected Usefulness of the Study	6
Literature Review	7
II TRAFFIC STUDIES OF THE BANG PA IN-NAKHONSAWAN	
HIGHWAY	12
Traffic Volume	12
Vehicle Registration	21
The Variation of Traffic by Hour	33
The Variation of Daily Traffic in a Week	42
The Variation of Daily Traffic by Month	42



## TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	[28] 그 25] 그리고 하는 10] 전 10 그리고 하는 10 그렇게 하는 10일을 보고 있는 10일을 하게 되고 있다면 없다.	
Chapter		Page
	Composition of Traffic Volume	46
	Origin-Destination Surveys	48
	Trip Purpose for Passenger Car	57
	Motorists' Choice of Route	59
	Average Occupancy Rate	62
	Journey Time and Speed Measurements	63
III UNI	TT ROAD USER COST	67
	The Component of the Road User Cost	69
	Determination of Road User Cost Component	70
	Depreciation Cost	75
	Interest Cost	75
	Fuel Cost	76
	Tyre Cost	77
	Parts Cost	78
	Labour Cost	79
	Lubricant Cost	80
	Overhead Cost	81
	Occupants Time Cost	82
IV BEN	EFIT TO ROAD USER COST	88
	Distance	88
	Average Travel Speed	90

## TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

Chapter	Page
Travel Time	90
Road User Cost	92
V CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
Recommendations for Further Work	100
REFERENCES	101
APPENDICES	103
ν τη Δ	

#### LIST OF TABLES

Number	Title	Page
1.	Past and Present Toll Rates	5
2.	Details of Traffic Counting Station Along Route	
	Nos. 32, 1 and 309	13
3.	Average Daily Traffic (ADT) and Percentage of	
	Buses and Trucks on Route Nos. 32 and 1	15
4.	Average Daily Traffic (ADT) and Percentage of	
	Buses and Trucks on Route No. 1	16
5.	Average Daily Traffic (ADT) and Percentage of	
	Buses and Trucks on Route Nos. 1 and 309	17
6.	Vehicle Registration in Changwat Ayuthaya by Year	22
7.	Vehicle Registration in Changwat Ang Thong by Year	23
8.	Vehicle Registration in Changwat Lopburi by Year	24
9.	Vehicle Registration in Changwat Singburi by Year	25
10.	Vehicle Registration in Changwat Chai Nat by Year	26
11.	Vehicle Registration in Changwat Uthai Thani by	
	Year	27
12.	Vehicle Registration in Changwat Nakhonsawan by	
	Year	28
13.	Vehicle Registration Combined the Seven Changwats	29
14.	Vehicle Registration of the Whole Kingdom of	
	Thailand Excluding Bangkok	30
15.	Hourly Volume in a Week at Bang Pa In Toll Station	
	(8th-13th December 1975)	34

#### LIST OF TABLES (continued)

Number	Title	Page
16.	Average Daily Traffic by Month at Bang Pa In	
	Toll Gate	44
17.	Average Daily Traffic by Month at Ang Thong Toll	
	Gate	44
18.	Percentage Composition of Traffic Volume	47
19.	Origin and Destination Zones	50
20.	Sampling Factors for Each Type of Vehicle on	
	Wednesday 10th December 1975	52
21.	Sampling Factors for Each Type of Vehicle on	
	Saturday 13th December 1975	52
22.	Daily Trips by Types of Vehicle Between Zone O	
	and Other Zones on Weekday	53
23.	Daily Trips by Types of Vehicle Between Zone O	
	and Other Zones on Weekend	54
24.	Total Daily Trips by Four Types of Vehicle Between	
	Zone O and Other Zones	55
25.	Trip Purpose for Passenger Cars on Typical Weekday	
	by Percentage	57
26.	Trip Purpose for Passenger Cars on Typical Weekend	
	by Percentage	57
27.	The Number of Sample and Percentage of Total Studied	
	Type of Vehicles for Motorists' Choice of Route	60

## LIST OF TABLES (continued)

Number	Title	Page
28.	Average Occupancy Rate	62
29.	Average Travel Time Between Two Toll Gates and	
	Average Travel Speed by Type of Vehicles	64
30.	Average Travel Time and Speed on Route Nos. 1 and	
	309 for Cars	66
- 31.	Costs of the Typical Passenger Vehicle	70
32.	The Cost of the Light Commercial Vehicle	72
33.	The Cost of Heavy Bus	73
34.	The Cost of Heavy Truck	74
35.	Basic Average Depreciation Cost	75
36.	Basic Average Interest Cost	76
37.	Basic Fuel Cost	77
38.	Basic Tyres Cost	78
39.	Basic Parts Cost	79
40.	Basic Labour Cost	79
41.	Basic Lubricant Cost	81
42.	Basic Overhead Cost	81
43.	Vehicle Occupancies and Trip Purposes	82
44.	Times Values of Vehicle Occupants	84
45.	Time Cost by Vehicle Type (at benchmark speed)	84
46.	Summary of the Basic Cost Components by Type of	
	Vehicle	85

## LIST OF TABLES (continued)

Number	Title	Page
47.	Road User Cost (Baht/km) by Type of Vehicle for	
	Road Class I Paved	86
48.	Road User Cost (Baht/km) by Type of Vehicle for	
	Road Class I Paved	87
49.	Comparison of Distances Between Route No.32 and	
	Other Routes	89
50.	Comparison of Average Travel Speed Between Route	
	No.32 and Old Routes	91
51.	Comparison of Travel Time Between Route No.32 and	
	Old Routes	93
52.	Comparison of Road User Costs (include toll charge)	
	Between Route No.32 and Old Routes	94
53.	Comparison of Road User Costs (exclude toll charge)	
	Between Route No.32 and Old Routes	05

#### LIST OF FIGURES

Title Title	Pag
Study Routes	3
Average Daily Traffic (ADT) on Route No.1	18
Average Daily Traffic (ADT) on Route Nos.309 and 32	19
Vehicle Registrations in Changwats Ayuthaya, Ang	
Thong, Singburi, Chai Nat and Seven Changwats	
Combined	31
Vehicle Registrations in Changwats Lopburi, Utahi	
Thani, Nakhonsawan, Seven Changwats Combined and	
the Whole Kingdom Excluding Bangkok	32
Hourly Volume at Bang Pa In Toll Gate on Monday	
8th December 1975 (both directions)	35
Hourly Volume at Bang Pa In Toll Gate on Tuesday	
9th December 1975 (both directions)	36
Hourly Volume at Bang Pa In Toll Gate on Wednesday	
10th December 1975 (both directions)	37
Hourly Volume at Bang Pa In Toll Gate on Thrusday	
11th December 1975 (both directions)	38
Hourly Volume at Bang Pa In Toll Gate on Friday	
12th December 1975 (both directions)	39
Hourly Volume at Bang Pa In Toll Gate on Saturday	
13th December 1975 (both directions)	40
	Average Daily Traffic (ADT) on Route No.1  Average Daily Traffic (ADT) on Route Nos.309 and 32  Vehicle Registrations in Changwats Ayuthaya, Ang Thong, Singburi, Chai Nat and Seven Changwats  Combined  Vehicle Registrations in Changwats Lopburi, Utahi Thani, Nakhonsawan, Seven Changwats Combined and the Whole Kingdom Excluding Bangkok  Hourly Volume at Bang Pa In Toll Gate on Monday  8th December 1975 (both directions)  Hourly Volume at Bang Pa In Toll Gate on Tuesday  9th December 1975 (both directions)  Hourly Volume at Bang Pa In Toll Gate on Wednesday  10th December 1975 (both directions)  Hourly Volume at Bang Pa In Toll Gate on Thrusday  11th December 1975 (both directions)  Hourly Volume at Bang Pa In Toll Gate on Friday  12th December 1975 (both directions)  Hourly Volume at Bang Pa In Toll Gate on Friday

#### LIST OF FIGURES (continued)

Number	Title	Page
12.	Hourly Volume at Bang Pa In Toll Gate on Sunday	
	14th December 1975	41
13.	Average Daily Traffic in a Week	43
14.	Average Daily Traffic by Month	45
15.	Origin-Destination Zones	51
16.	Comparison of Total Trips by Percentage Between	
	Weekday and Weekend	56
17.	Percentage of Trip Purpose of Passenger Cars on	
	Route No. 32	58
18.	Reason Distribution by Percentage of Motorists'	
	Choice of Route No.32 by Each Type of Vehicle	61